

# 19-3970

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

CHARLOTTE FREEMAN, FOR THE ESTATE OF BRIAN S. FREEMAN, *ET AL.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC, *ET AL.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York  
Case No. 1:14-cv-06601 (Hon. Pamela K. Chen)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**EIGHT UNITED STATES SENATORS**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Michael A. Petrino  
Jonathan E. Missner  
**STEIN MITCHELL BEATO &  
MISSNER LLP**  
901 Fifteenth St., NW, Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 737-7777  
mpetrino@steinmitchell.com  
jmissner@steinmitchell.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*** ..... 1

**INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**ARGUMENT**..... 8

**I. Congress Enacted The ATA (And JASTA) To Provide U.S. Terror Victims With A Civil Remedy Based On Common Law Tort Principles And To Disrupt Terror Financing.** ..... 8

    A. ATA: Section 2333(a) ..... 8

    B. JASTA: Section 2333(d) ..... 12

    C. The *Halberstam v. Welch* Framework..... 15

    D. The *Halberstam* Framework Applied..... 17

        1. Substantial Assistance to Foreign Terrorist Organizations. .... 17

        2. Substantial Assistance to State Sponsors of Terrorism and Their Agents or Instrumentalities. .... 18

**II. The District Court Committed Three Reversible Errors**..... 21

    A. The District Court Misapplied The Scienter Standard For Conspiracy And For Aiding And Abetting Under § 2333(d)(2).. ..... 22

        1. The State of Mind Required for Civil Conspiracy ..... 22

        2. The State of Mind Required for Civil Aiding and Abetting..... 26

    B. The District Court Incorrectly Constrained the ATA’s Reach To Attacks Where The FTO Exists Solely For Terrorist Purposes..... 29

    C. The District Court Incorrectly Held That A Defendant May Only Be Held Liable Under § 2333(d)(2) For Aiding And Abetting Or Conspiring “Directly” With “the Person Who Committed” An Act Of Terrorism..... 30

**CONCLUSION**..... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	19
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief &amp; Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	4, 5, 13, 16
<i>Cent. Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	4
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943) .....	20
<i>Freeman v. HSBC Holdings Pub. Ltd. Co.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	15, 18, 30
<i>Honickman v. Blom Bank SAL</i> , No. 19-cv-00008(KAM)(SMG), 2020 WL 224552 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2020) .....	28, 30
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Africa</i> , 552 F.3d 93, 113 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	30
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, Pub. Ltd. Co.</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	6, 13, 14, 28, 29
<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	4

*Pinkerton v. United States*,  
328 U.S. 640 (1946) ..... 32, 35

*Rothstein v. UBS AG*,  
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 4, 13

*United States v. Bicaksiz*,  
194 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 34

*United States v. Falcone*,  
109 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1940), *aff'd* 311 U.S. 205 (1940)..... 20

*United States v. Garcia*,  
509 F. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 26

*United States v. Maldonado-Rivera*,  
922 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1990) ..... 25

*United States v. Martin*,  
618 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 26

*United States v. Morse*,  
851 F.2d 1317 (11th Cir. 1988) ..... 26

*United States v. Peoni*,  
100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938) ..... 16

*United States v. Romero*,  
897 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1990) ..... 32

*United States v. Salameh*,  
152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 22, 32

*Weiss v. Nat'l Westminster Bank Pub. Ltd. Co.*,  
381 F. Supp. 3d 223 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 30

**Federal Statutes**

The Antiterrorism Act of 1990,  
Pub. L. 101-519, 104 Stat. 2250 ..... 12

Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act,  
Pub. L. 114-222, 130 Stat. 582 (2016)..... *passim*

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. Law 104-132 § 301(a)(7).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 2333 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a) (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d) (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2) (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2339A (2018) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2339B (2018) .....	28
22 U.S.C. § 2371 (2018) .....	19
22 U.S.C. § 2780 (2018) .....	19
22 U.S.C. § 5201 (2018) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1605B (2018) .....	13
50 U.S.C. § 1701 (2018) .....	4

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	37
